
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
1 

 

 

 

OFFICE OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR 

NORTH YORKSHIRE 

DECISION NOTICE – PART 1 

RECORD OF DECISION MADE BY THE COMMISSIONER 

Decision Notice Number/Date (07/2016) 

Title/Description: 

2016/17 Budget: Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2016/17 to 2019/20 and Capital Plans 2016/17 

to 2019/20 

Executive Summary and Recommendation: 

This is a Decision Notice outlining the Commissioner’s Budget and Capital Plans for 2016/17 and the 

Medium Term Financial Plans to 2019/20. 

There is a legal requirement for the PCC to set a budget prior to the 1st March each year for the 

following financial year. Approving this Decision Notice will ensure that the PCC’s obligations in this area 

are met for 2016/17. 

The Revenue Budget for 2016/17 is based on the approved 1.99% increase in precept for 2016/17 and 

sets out how the £150,070k of revenue funding to be received by the PCC in 2016/17 will be spent. The 

decision notice also sets out a capital and revenue development programme of nearly £23m for 

2016/17 and provides details of how this will be spent.  

It is recommended, by the Commissioners Chief Finance Officer, that the Commissioner approves the 

Budget and Capital Plans for 2016/17 as set out in this Decision Notice along with the Medium Term 

Financial Plans to 2019/20. In approving this decision the Commissioner is agreeing to the allocation 

of resources set out within this decision and the associated appendices, and also the detailed 

recommendations in section 2 of this decision notice.  

 

Decision 

Police and Crime Commissioner decision* 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
2 

Or 

Officer decision under urgency powers* 

(*delete as appropriate) 

Signature: Date: 

Title: 

1. Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 Purpose of the Report  

This report asks the PCC to agree the Budget proposals for 2016/17 and the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2016/17 – 2019/20 in line with the legal requirement to set a 

budget prior to the 1st March each year for the following financial year. It also asks the PCC to 

agree the funding for the Capital and Revenue Development Programme for 2016/17 and the 

indicative allocations for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 The PCC is requested to approve the allocation of the £150,070k of revenue funding, that is 

forecast to be received by the PCC in 2016/17, in the following areas: 

 

• £911k to run the Office of the PCC (see Appendix A) 

 

• £27,432k for Corporate Services   

 

• £121,445k to the Police Force  

 

• £3,449k to the Capital Programme 

 

• £3,167k from Reserves 

 

 

2.2 The PCC is asked to note that the 2016/17 budget is based on the approved 1.99% increase 

in precept for 2016/17. 

 

2.3 The PCC is asked to take cognisance of the Robustness of Estimates and Adequacy of 

Financial Reserves Report of the PCCs CFO that was discussed prior to this report.  

 

2.4 The PCC is asked to agree that quarterly updates to the MTFP forecast will be brought to the 

PCC in 2016/17 to provide an update on the progress to deliver against this plan and to keep 

the PCC updated on changes to the plans. 

 

2.5 The PCC is asked to agree that quarterly updates on the 2016/17 budget will be brought to 

the PCC in 2016/17 to provide updates on performance against the 2016/17 budget. 

 

2.6 In order to implement the Capital and Revenue Development Programme (CDRP) and 

facilitate incurring and management of the expenditure, the following approvals are 

requested: 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
3 

(a) Approval of the 2016/17 Rolling Programme budgets, totalling £3,277k as set out below 

and detailed in Appendix B. 

 

Rolling Programmes

2016/17 

£'000

ICT 650

Fleet 1,303

Estates 963

Technical Assets 362

Total Rolling Programme 3,277  
 

 

(b) Approval of the small items fund of £250k for 2016/17, to be managed as set out in 

the Financial Regulations by the Chief Constables Chief Finance Officer. 

 

(c) Indicative approval of the 2017/18 Rolling Programme budgets as set out in 

Appendix B, and delegation of approval of any requests to pre-order against the 

2017/18 budgets to the Commissioners Chief Finance Officer, up to 25% of each 

indicative budget.  The 2017/18 Rolling Programmes will be submitted for formal 

approval at this time next year. 

 

(d) Delegation to the Commissioners Chief Finance Officer to approve, where needed 

and appropriate, for the carry forward of any slippage from the approved 2015/16 

CRDP into 2016/17. 

 

3. Planning and Funding Assumptions 

 

3.1 National Budgets 

Since the 2015/16 Budget was set by the PCC there have been 2 National Budgets, the first 

prior to the General Election in March 2015 and the second in July 2015. The key areas in 

terms of financial planning and budgeting of these Budgets have been previously reported. 

 

3.2 Comprehensive Spending Review 

On 25 November 2015 the Chancellor of the Exchequer, George Osborne MP, announced the 

outcome of the Spending Review 2015. The Spending Review (SR2015) details spending 

settlements for each government department over the next four years (2016-17 to 2019-20). 

The SR2015 documents set out the announcements in more detail.  

 

3.3 In his speech, the Chancellor addressed police funding and said: "now is not the time for 

further police cuts, now is the time to back our police and give them the tools to do the job."  

 

3.4 The key SR2015 announcements for police were that ‘overall police funding, including 

funding for Counter Terrorism, has been cut by 1.3% in real terms over four years’. In a letter 

to PCCs and Chief Constables the Home Secretary and Policing Minister said that “taking into 

account the scope that you have to raise local council tax, this means a flat real settlement 

for policing as a whole. 

 

3.5 The 2016/17 Police Funding Settlement 

The Provisional 2016-17 Police Finance Settlement was announced in a written ministerial 

statement by the Minister for Policing, Criminal Justice and Victims Mike Penning on 

Thursday 17 December. 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
4 

 

3.6 Headlines 

Mike Penning’s statement announced a flat rate reduction in grant funding of 0.6% in cash 

terms for 2016/17 which equates to a cash reduction of £394k for North Yorkshire. The 

headline from the Home Office is that no PCC will face a cash reduction in Formula Funding 

plus legacy council tax grants plus precept income, as long as they increase their precept by 

as much as they can. For North Yorkshire this was 1.99%. 

 

3.7 As expected, this provisional settlement covered just one year and confirmed the previously-

announced council tax flexibility whereby the 10 Policing Areas with the lowest Band D 

precept level can increase their Band D precept by £5. North Yorkshire is not one of these 

areas.  

 

3.8 Top-slices have reduced to £218m in 2016-17. However, the Home Office have also 

introduced a new Transformational Fund worth £76.4m in 2016-17 to fund, amongst other 

things, firearms.  

3.9 Legacy Council Tax funding is still separately identifiable and has increased slightly (£4.2m) in 

2016-17 to include the 2015-16 Freeze Grant allocations.  

 

3.10 There has been no obvious action taken on reserves with no mention of them at all in the 

written ministerial statement. 

 

3.11 The provisional settlement announced that Police Capital Grant would reduce from £120m, 

of which £10m was allocated to NPAS), in 2015-16 to £82m, with £16.5m allocated to NPAS, 

in 2016-17. However the final settlement reduced the amount allocated to individual PCC’s 

by a further £10.4m. Therefore the amount allocated to North Yorkshire reduced by £332k, 

or 40%.   

 

3.12 Council Tax Legacy Grants 

In 2015-16 legacy council tax freeze grants as well as the council tax support grant were both 

separately identifiable in the settlement. During the funding formula review consultation 

process the Home Office consulted on their preference that these grants be rolled into the 

main settlement. Mike Penning’s statement confirms that they will remain separately 

identifiable.  

 

3.13 The overall pot of Council Tax Legacy grants has increased slightly from £503m in 2015-16 to 

£514m in 2016-17 to include the (£4.2m) allocations made for 2015-16 Freeze Grant.  

 

3.14 Mike Penning’s statement confirms that there will be no council tax freeze grants scheme for 

decisions made in 2016-17. 

 

3.15 Counter Terrorism 

The Spending Review also announced an additional £500m of funding, by the end of this 

parliament, for the Home Office, including a “real terms increase to the Counter Terrorism 

Policing Grant”.  

 

3.16 In 2015-16 Police Counter Terrorism Grant allocations were worth £564m, the 2016/17 

statement increases that funding to £640m with a further £30m to allocate in capital 

funding. This represents an increase of 13%.  

 

3.17 Individual allocations have not yet been announced. 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
5 

 

3.18 Top-Slices/Re-allocations 

The Minister’s statement states that in 2016-17 the Home Office will ‘only’ be making 

reallocations of £218m, see the table below. However, it is worth keeping in mind that the 

£9.4m HMIC (PEEL) top-slice has become a permanent transfer. 

2015-16 2016-17

£m £m

College of Policing 5 5

Emergency Services Network - 80

IPCC 30 32

Innovation Fund 70 55

Major Projects (including Home Office Biometrics 

and National Police Data Programme)
40 22

Police Special Grant 15 25

TOTAL 160 218  
 

3.19 Transformational Fund 

The new Transformational Fund provides funding “to develop and deliver specialist 

capabilities such as those required to tackle cyber-crime and other emerging changes in 

crime, and enable a major uplift in firearms capability and capacity so that we can respond 

quickly and forcefully to a firearms attack”.  

 

3.20 £76.4m has been allocated to this Fund for 2016/17 and is broken down as follows although 

it is not clear how this funding will be either accessed or allocated at this stage. 

 

Transformational Fund 2016-17

£m

New Transformational Funding 37.8

Firearms 34

Digital Justice (CJS)/Digital Investigations (DII) 4.6

TOTAL 76.4  
 

 

3.21 Emergency Services Network (ESN) 

Emergency Services Mobile Communications Projects (ESMCP but also referred to as 

Emergency Service Network; ESN) is the replacement for Airwave. In a letter from Mary 

Calam dated 8 December 2015 she explains that included within the Chancellor’s real terms 

protection for Police Funding is the Police service’s share of the £1bn costs of ESMCP. Of the 

£400m potential savings, £260m are expected to accrue to the Police. Applying these same 

ratios the police share of the £1bn should be approximately £650m. The provisional 

settlement did not clarify the Police share of the £1bn although some further details were 

provided with the final settlement figures on the 4th February 2016 and further information 

on the financial implications of this significant investment is beginning to be shared.  

 

3.22 Once this funding has been top-sliced away from the police settlement it will then be 

reallocated through specific grants to individual forces.  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
6 

3.23 The ESN core costs will also be top-sliced from the settlement and then paid for centrally by 

the Home Office. In 2016-17 this top-slice is worth £80m. Included within this £80m top-slice 

is an estimate of the costs of upgrading control room, which the Home Office then plan to 

reissue as specific grants to the relevant force area as the costs fall due. 

 

3.24 During and after transition force areas will pay local ESN costs, including for data and 

connection charges, devices and installation, and control room upgrades, supported by 

specific grants as set out above.  

 

3.25 Existing Airwave costs will also be “brought into the police funding settlement from 2016-

17”. This funding has also been top-sliced from the settlement, worth £204m, and paid for by 

the Home Office.  

 

3.26 Individual force areas will continue to pay Airwave menu and other related local costs until 

the transition to ESN.  

 

3.27 Ministry of Justice (MoJ) Funding 

The Victim’s Funding comes from the MoJ. In the 2015 Spending Review the Chancellor 

announced a slight increase in revenue funding for the MoJ in 2016-17 but an overall 

resource saving of 15% by 2019-20. The individual allocations to PCC’s are expected 

‘imminently’ but have not yet been released. At this stage the financial plan assumes no 

change from the funding received in 2015/16.  

 

3.28 Innovation Fund 

In 2016-17 the total is £55m, less than the £70m in 2015-16. Of this £55m approximately 

£20m has already allocated under previous years’ bids. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
7 

3.29 The Final Settlement 

The final Police settlement confirmed the resource funding figures published at the 

provisional settlement. However as mentioned earlier there was a further top-slice from 

Police Capital worth £10.4m for Police National Technology Services. 

 

3.30 The final settlement also provided some indicative figures for future years and these are 

shown in the table below: 

 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Change between 2016-

17 and 2019-20

Central Government Funding 8,356 8,461 8,583 8,725 4.40%

ESN Top-slice 80 175 160 55 -31.30%

Transformation Fund and other Reallocations 492 545 725 1,017 106.80%

of which... Transformation Fund 76.4

of which…Direct Entry 4.6

of which…IPCC 32

of which…Innovation Fund 55

of which …major programmes (HOB and NPDP) 21.8

of which…Special Grant 25

of which …Police PFI 73

of which…Airwave 204

Direct Funding 7,784 7,741 7,698 7,653 -1.70%

of which NICC 178

of which Formula Funding 7,061

of which Legacy Council Tax Grants 545

Precept 3,194 3,286 3,379 3,474 8.80%

TOTAL (Direct Funding plus Precept) 10,978 11,027 11,077 11,127 1.40%  
 

3.31 The ‘Direct Funding’ line, which is the amount that is directly allocated to PCC’s as part of the 

overall Government Grant, is showing overall reductions of 0.6% per annum, which is in line 

with the forecast reductions within the MTFP. In addition the table also shows how the other 

reallocations and ESN funding have been taken into account within the overall funding 

envelope for Policing and as such the 0.6% reductions should be a relatively robust forecast. 

 

3.32 Funding Formula 

The Government has previously announced that ‘The postponement (of the funding formula 

review from implementation in 2016/17) will allow us to work with all police and crime 

commissioners and chief constables to identify the next steps and to ensure that we can 

deliver a reformed funding formula that all in policing can support.’ 

 

3.33 As a result of the review and the expectation that the work will result in a significantly 

different approach to the allocation of funding within policing the current assumptions with 

the financial plans do not factor in any adverse impact of a revised funding formula. 

 

3.34 It is important to recognise that had the proposed ‘Simplified’ Funding Formula been in place 

for 2015/16 then based on the calculation done by Devon and Cornwall, who brought the 

error in the Home Office’s calculation to light, North Yorkshire would have received around 

£9m less funding.  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
8 

3.35 Until there is clarity in relation to this area it remains a significant risk to the financial plans of 

the organisation and one that will need to be closely monitored going forward. The potential 

impact on the expenditure plans and service delivery plans of reductions of the order of £9m 

would be significant. 

 

3.36 MTFP Funding Assumptions 

Based on the information now provided to PCC’s the assumptions in relation to reduction in 

Government Grant have been revised to reflect the final settlement for 2016/17 and the 

indicative figures for future years. The assumption for the next 4 years, including 2016/17, is 

therefore that the level of Government Grants will reduce by 0.6% per annum. 

 

3.37 These changes in assumption, that have occurred over the last few months, coupled with the 

inclusion in the current financial forecast that there will be no detrimental impact to the level 

of funding received by North Yorkshire, as a result of any new funding formula, has had a 

significant impact on the forecast levels of Government Grant to be received over the next 4 

years. The table below summarises the current forecasts: 

 

Actual Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Police Grant (42,370) (41,682) (41,432) (41,184) (40,937)

RSG/National Non Domestic Rate (26,747) (27,041) (26,878) (26,717) (26,557)

Council Tax Freeze Grants (2,152) (2,152) (2,139) (2,126) (2,113)

Council Tax Support Grant (5,746) (5,746) (5,712) (5,677) (5,643)

Government Grant Funding (69,117) (68,723) (68,311) (67,901) (67,493)  
 

3.38 As can be seen from the above the revised forecasts assume that we will receive less 

Government Grant funding in each of the next 4 years in comparison to the previous years. 

These reductions are however not as high as previously forecast and not as high as those 

experienced in previous years. 

 

3.39 It is important to note that in the 6 years to 2016/17 Government Grants have reduced by 

nearly £19m (or 21%) in cash terms and in real terms by nearly £28m (or 31%). 

 

3.40 Precept 

Around 45% of the Net Budget Requirement within North Yorkshire is funded by the local 

precept and therefore this will provide more of a cushion to cuts in government grants than 

in most Police Force areas.   

 

3.41 The assumption throughout this plan, for planning purposes, is that this element will 

continue to increase at a rate of 1.99% per annum, although this will be subject to an 

annual decision. 

 

3.42 The Government have informed PCC’s that ‘You should plan on the basis that the overall 

referendum limit for police precept will be maintained at 2% over the Spending review 

period for Police and Crime Commissioners in England.’ Therefore the risk in relation to this 

assumption going forward is manageable locally and subject to local decision and 

consultation annually.  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
9 

3.43 Over the last 3 years there have been significant increases in both the number of calculated 

Band D properties within North Yorkshire and also significant Collection Surplus’ to which the 

PCC has benefited from. 

 

3.44 In line with Government projections and based on historic trends the financial plans now 

include a 0.5% increase in the underlying tax base on an annual basis. 

 

3.45 In the 6 years prior to the Localisation of Council Tax benefits, the overall surplus on the 

collections funds of the 8 Councils within North Yorkshire, average just under £140k per 

annum. In 2014/15 the collection surplus increased to £385k, in 2015/16 this increased to 

£757k and in 2016/17 it has increased again to £971k. 

 

3.46 This results, in part, from more information now being available on the impact of the 

Localisation of Council Tax benefit scheme, the implementation of new powers on council tax 

and tax base growth. There is however no guarantee that this level of surplus will continue 

into future years and therefore the current financial plans assume a surplus on the collective 

collection funds of £150k per annum across the eight councils. 

 

3.47 Based on the most up to date information and the revised planning assumptions the current 

forecasts around the funding for precept for the next 4 years, in comparison to 2015/16, are 

as follows: 

 

Actual Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Precept Related Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Precept (60,806) (63,563) (64,306) (65,909) (67,553)  
 

3.48 Specific Grants, Other Income and Community Safety Grant 

While the main government grant and money related to precept provide the PCC with the 

majority of its funding there are other areas from which the PCC will receive income. The 

assumptions in relation to this area build on the experience of the last 2 years and expected 

changes. 

 

3.49 In terms of Specific Grants the PCC is forecast to receive between £2.5m and £2.9m per 

annum for the life of this plan. They are called specific grants as there is a requirement to 

spend them on the areas for which they are granted for. The vast majority of this funding 

relates to Victim and Witnesses grant from the Ministry of Justice and National Security 

funding. 

 

3.50 Other funding is generated from a variety of sources such as secondments, interest on 

balances held and invested, collaboration contributions, special services income and speed 

awareness income.  

 

3.51 These sources of income and funding are forecast to provide between £6.9m and £7.1m 

across the life of the plan. 

 

3.52 The entire funding therefore expected to be available to the PCC for the next 4 years in 

comparison to 2015/16 is as follows  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
10 

Actual Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Government Grant (69,117) (68,723) (68,311) (67,901) (67,493)

Council Tax Precept (60,806) (63,563) (64,306) (65,909) (67,553)

Council Tax Freeze Grant (2,152) (2,152) (2,139) (2,126) (2,113)

Council Tax Support Grant (5,746) (5,746) (5,712) (5,677) (5,643)

Funding for Net Budget Requirement (137,821) (140,183) (140,468) (141,613) (142,803)

Specific Grants (2,953) (2,908) (2,675) (2,559) (2,550)

Partnership Income/Fees and Charges (6,198) (6,978) (6,975) (6,997) (7,115)

Total Funding (146,972) (150,070) (150,117) (151,170) (152,468)

%age change in Total Funding 0.6% 2.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%  
 

3.53 The current proportion of the ‘Government Grant’ funding that is reducing, equates to 46% 

of the overall income forecast to be received by North Yorkshire in 2016/17. Local precept 

currently makes up 42% of the overall funding.  

 

3.54 Precept makes up a higher proportion of the overall funding received by North Yorkshire 

than most Policing Areas and therefore the impact of the reductions in Government funding 

is to some extent mitigated by this source of funding.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
11 

4. Affordability Programme 

 

4.1 The Affordability Programme has been established to look at how we can shape the 

organisation and the operations to deliver the right service to the public of North Yorkshire 

within the budgetary constraints. 

 

4.2 While some of the budgetary constraints may have eased in the last couple of months a 

significant amount of work has been done that should continue. These will make the 

organisation more effective and efficient which can then free up resources and money to 

invest in other priority areas in line with the Police and Crime Plan. 

 

4.3 When the 2015/16 budget was set in February 2015 the projected Savings Gap was as per 

the table below:  

 
Forecasts

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Gap as at Feb 2015 - (i.e. in setting 2015/16 Budget) 9,794 14,247 18,119 22,307  
 

4.4 Underpinning these forecasts were the following assumptions: 

• Pay Awards: 2% increase p.a 

• Precept: Freeze in 2016/17 and then increases of 1.99% thereafter 

• No Tax Base increases and No Collection Surplus 

• Grant Reductions: -5.4%, -2.5%, -2.5%, -2.5% 

• Inflation: 2.5% for most areas, 5% for Utilities, Petrol and Rates 

 

4.5 Since February 2015 these assumptions have changed significantly and the current MTFP is 

based on the following assumptions: 

• Pay Awards: 1% increase p.a 

• Precept: Increases of 1.99% per annum 

• Tax Base increases 0.5% per annum, Collection Surplus £150k p.a 

• Grant Reductions: -0.6%, -0.6%, -0.6%, -0.6% 

• Inflation: 1.25% for most areas, 2.5% for Utilities, Petrol and Rates 

 

4.6 The impact that these changes to assumptions, and other changes in assumptions have had 

on the projected ‘Gaps’ across the financial plan is significant and is summarised in the table 

below: 

 
Forecasts

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£000s £000s £000s £000s

Gap as at Feb 2015 - (i.e. in setting 2015/16 Budget) 9,794 14,247 18,119 22,307

Changes to Assumptions

Precept increase of 1.99% in 2016/17 (1,194) (1,219) (1,242) (1,267)

Collection surplus (971) (150) (150) (150)

Taxbase increases in 2016/17 and assumed 0.5% increase p.a thereafter (1,349) (1,695) (2,056) (2,432)

Police Grant - reduced by 0.6% annually to 2019/20 (3,485) (4,711) (5,896) (7,043)

Pay Awards to be limited to 1% p.a. for 4yrs per National Budget Annoucement (634) (1,706) (2,817) (3,965)

Salary Standard costs adjustments, including for Ers NI adjustment (2,076) (2,088) (2,089) (2,089)

Increase Police Officer vacancy factor (800) (200) (200) (200)

Other Salary and Non-Salary assumption adjustments (442) (587) (587) (587)

Impact of Further Revised Assumptions (10,951) (12,356) (15,037) (17,732)

Revised Gap/(Surplus) after revised assumptions (1,157) 1,890 3,083 4,574  



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
12 

 

4.7 As can be seen from the above the forecast Gap has reduced by nearly £18m across the 4 

years as a result of the changes to the assumptions that underpin the financial plans, with 

the forecast deficit in 2016/17 being completely eliminated.  

 

4.8 As mentioned previously the Affordability Group has been meeting and working throughout 

the year to develop the savings plans that the organisation needed to balance its previously 

projected gap. The work of this group, along with the investments made elsewhere within 

the organisation have identified a significant amount of savings. In addition to this there are 

some unavoidable costs that the organisation will incur in the coming years. The delivery of 

these savings when combined with the changes in assumptions have had a significant impact 

on the projected financial position of the organisation as set out in the table below: 

 

Revised Gap/(Surplus) after revised assumptions (1,157) 1,890 3,083 4,574

Savings and Unavoidable Costs

Collaborations (150) (500) (500) (500)

Operational Senior Police Officer review (250) (578) (578) (578)

Workforce mix (500) (500) (500) (500)

Police Officer Rank Review and Workforce mix changes (750) (1,078) (1,078) (1,078)

Criminal Justice Review 0 (500) (1,000) (1,000)

Deployment Technology (MAUDS) (833) (800) (873) (876)

Mobile Technology 318 (1,088) (1,088) (1,088)

Business Administration Review (320) (349) (500) (500)

Operational shift review (600) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000)

Estates Review 819 (449) (718) (1,049)

Apprenticeship Levy 0 414 414 414

Departmental Spending Review Savings (1,622) (1,515) (2,679) (3,912)

Information Management and Exhibits Store (145) (135) (88) (88)

Income Review (300) (300) (300) (300)

Current Savings Plans per Affordability Group (3,582) (7,299) (9,409) (10,977)

Capacity for Re-investing efficiencies and savings into Investment Plans (4,738) (5,409) (6,327) (6,403)  
 

4.9 As can be seen from the above the impact of the better than expected funding settlement, 

lower than expected pay and non-pay inflation costs, combined with continued strong 

growth of the local tax base and the significant savings plans of the organisation has created 

the opportunity and capacity for targeted investment, to deliver improved services and 

deliver against the Police and Crime Plan objectives. 

 

4.10 It is important to keep in mind that these projections assume that North Yorkshire will not 

lose any funding as a result of any revised Funding Formula. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
13 

4.11 Investing in the Police and Crime Plan Priorities 

The research conducted with North Yorkshire residents, backed up by analysis from a range 

of sources identified four clear priorities supported by three corporate priorities.  

 

4.12 Protect Vulnerable People 

This was the ‘most important’ area identified during this initial research and it is also the area 

that is going to receive significant additional investment into based on this financial plan.  

 

4.13 The plan is to tackle vulnerability, and enhance NYP’s ability to protect people in their own 

homes, as well as out in the community.  

 

4.14 Over the next two years, the plan is to take on this challenge, by investing around £3m to: 

 

• Expand the Serious Crime Team  

• Expand the Integrated Offender Management Team  

• Expand the Digital Forensics Unit to increase the ability to undertake forensic 

examination of devices such as computers, iPads and smartphones 

• Create a Historical Child Abuse Investigation Team to investigate allegations of 

historical sexual abuse 

• Enhance capabilities in online fraud and cybercrime, building on the investments that 

have already made in this area of increasing demand. 

 

4.15 As well as resourcing the teams that deal with vulnerability, the plan is to also boost the level 

of welfare support and training offered to officers and staff who operate in this challenging 

area of business, in recognition of the pressures with this type of work. 

 

4.16 Cut Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 

The financial plan includes enough funding to increase the number of PCSOs to 200 FTEs, an 

increase of 17 FTEs to invest further into neighbourhood policing teams. The expected 

efficiency savings from the investment in Mobile Data and MAUDs, which is expected to total 

24 FTE Police Officers, is also planned to be reinvested into Response Policing. 

 

For the first time there will be a Rural Policing Task Force – a team entirely dedicated to rural 

crime. A team dedicated to keeping people safe from criminals, and to make sure they feel 

safe. A team who are experts in their field and who understand the specific needs of rural 

communities and can provide practical help to solve the problems these communities face. 

 

4.17 Focus on Prevention and Early Intervention 

A number of posts to support and enhance partnerships and partnership working are also 

included with the financial plans, for instance: 

• Partnerships - Inspector Mental Health and Further and Higher Education, PC Youth 

Portfolio, Substance Harm Reduction, Safeguarding Development and Partner 

Coordination. 

• No Wrong Door team 

• Citizens in Policing – Coordinator and volunteer programme managers 

 

4.18 Improve Victim Care 

Changes to the ‘Supporting Victims in North Yorkshire’ service are also supported by the 

budget plans which build on the Victims Needs Assessment to deliver a bespoke support 

service specific to the needs of North Yorkshire victims.  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
14 

4.19 The Supporting Victims service will be brought in-house with the team assessing the needs of 

victims over the phone and making contact with victims to ensure they can access support 

services such as counselling. 

 

4.20 In addition a new arrangement with Victim Support has been agreed, which combines its 

community outreach services with the existing ‘Independent Victim Advisor’ (IVA) service it 

currently provides. The change is expected to enhance the capacity and capabilities of the 

service 

 

4.21 Overall Investment Plans 

The overall investment plans included within the budget include the re-investment of Police 

Officer savings and efficiencies, along with some additionality, totalling 103 FTE Police 

Officers and bringing the total establishment to 1,400 FTE Police Officers. 

 

4.22 In addition to this there will be an increase in overall PCSO numbers by 17 FTEs to reach an 

establishment of 200 FTEs and overall staff numbers will increase by around 50 FTEs. 

 

4.23 Some of these ideas/proposals are more developed than others at this stage and the 

organisation needs to consider how these proposals are further developed, the evidence 

base for the investment, as is current practice, and the governance and approval process 

required. It is also vital that the change is appropriately planned to coincide with the 

significant change programme already underway to ensure that the best outcomes are 

delivered.   

 

4.24 There are also likely to be other areas of required investment that will need to be factored 

into future plans: 

• Digitalisation 

• Agile Working 

• Channel Shift 

• IT Technology 

• Collaboration 

• Firearms 

 

4.25 These areas will need to be monitored and developed over this planning period and 

incorporated into future plans as needed. 

 

4.26 Taking into account the proposed savings and the investment plans referenced above, the 

PCC is asked to allocate the funding referenced in Section 3 to the following areas. 

 

4.27 The Office of the PCC 

The PCC’s budget of £911k for 2016-17 is £169k (or nearly 16%) less than the budget 

inherited from the former Police Authority in cash terms. The current planning assumption is 

that this budget remains static throughout the life of the plan. Further details are provided at 

Appendix A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
15 

 

4.28 Corporate Services 

The table below sets out those areas and budgets that remained with the PCC post the ‘Stage 

2’ transfer in relation to Corporate Services. This area now includes the Commissioning and 

Partnerships work. The forecasts for the next 4 years are based on decisions made to date 

and the savings and investment plans set out within this report. 

 

Actual Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Corporate Services £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Staff Pay 6,869 7,922 7,471 6,809 6,876

Other Non Salary 745 579 443 303 306

Premises 4,795 5,215 4,569 4,406 4,288

Supplies and Services 11,582 12,725 12,625 12,347 12,496

Transport 857 157 187 189 193

Asset Management 266 834 775 754 754

Total Corporate Services 25,113 27,432 26,069 24,808 24,913

PCC Corporate Staff (FTEs) 203 234 217 193 193  
 

4.29 Police Force 

As expected the vast majority of the funding received by the PCC is provided to the Chief 

Constable. The Chief Constable is accountable to the law for the exercise of police powers, 

and to the Commissioner for the delivery of efficient and effective policing, management of 

resources and expenditure by the police force. 

 

4.30 Based on the current split of resources and responsibilities between the PCC and CC the CC 

has modelled a budget for 2016-17 and beyond based on the ambition of achieving 1,400 FTE 

Police Officers and 200 FTE PCSOs. The current position is outlined in the table below: 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
16 

Actual Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Police Force Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Pay

Police Pay 70,594 69,601 69,359 70,721 71,291

Police Overtime 1,807 1,427 1,710 1,543 1,559

Police Community Support Officer Pay 5,866 6,326 6,386 6,445 6,505

Staff Pay 25,126 27,328 27,149 27,071 27,330

Pay Total 103,392 104,682 104,603 105,779 106,685

Non-Pay Budgets

Other Pay and Training 918 874 1,286 1,279 1,292

Injury and Medical Police Pensions 3,168 3,168 3,199 3,231 3,263

Premises 65 79 80 81 82

Supplies and Services 8,904 10,419 9,938 9,677 9,788

Transport 2,345 2,224 2,286 2,364 2,449

Non-Pay Total 15,400 16,763 16,789 16,631 16,873

Total Planned Force Expenditure 118,791 121,445 121,392 122,411 123,558

%age Change in Expenditure -1.2% 2.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.9%

Employee Numbers FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs FTEs

Police Officers 1,393 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400

PCSOs 183 200 200 200 200

Police Staff - Police Force 828 877 841 828 828

Specials - current 15/16, target thereafter 190 286 286 286 286  
 

5. Overall Financial Summary 

 

5.1 Based on the assumptions outlined within this report the summary position, over the next 4 

years, would be as illustrated in the table below: 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
17 

Actual 

Budget Forecasts

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Funding £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Funding (146,972) (150,070) (150,117) (151,170) (152,468)

%age Change in Funding 0.6% 2.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.9%

Office of the PCC Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Total Planned Expenditure 911 911 911 911 911

Corporate Costs £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Staff Pay 6,869 7,922 7,471 6,809 6,876

Other Non Salary 745 579 443 303 306

Premises 4,795 5,215 4,569 4,406 4,288

Supplies and Services 11,582 12,725 12,625 12,347 12,496

Transport 857 157 187 189 193

Asset Management 266 834 775 754 754

Total Corporate Costs 25,113 27,432 26,069 24,808 24,913

Police Force Planned Expenditure £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Pay

Police Pay 70,594 69,601 69,359 70,721 71,291

Police Overtime 1,807 1,427 1,710 1,543 1,559

PCSO Pay (incl Overtime) 5,866 6,326 6,386 6,445 6,505

Staff Pay (incl Overtime) 25,126 27,328 27,149 27,071 27,330

Pay Total 103,392 104,682 104,603 105,779 106,685

Non-Pay Budgets

Other Non Salary 918 874 1,286 1,279 1,292

Injury and Medical Police Pensions 3,168 3,168 3,199 3,231 3,263

Premises 65 79 80 81 82

Supplies and Services 8,904 10,419 9,938 9,677 9,788

Transport 2,345 2,224 2,286 2,364 2,449

Non-Pay Total 15,400 16,763 16,789 16,631 16,873

Total Planned Force Expenditure 118,791 121,445 121,392 122,411 123,558

%age Change in Expenditure -1.2% 2.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.9%

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

(Surplus)/Deficit before Reserves/Capital (2,156) (282) (1,745) (3,039) (3,085)

Contribution to Capital Programme 1,980 3,449 3,697 4,207 3,513

Planned Transfers to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 176 (3,167) (1,288) (60) (60)

Net (Surplus)/Deficit After Reserves 0 0 0 (0) (0)

General Reserves £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

General Fund Balance b/f 9,697 9,697 9,697 9,033 7,925

Proposed (Use of)/Contribution to General Fund 0 0 (664) (1,108) (368)

General Fund Balance c/f 9,697 9,697 9,033 7,925 7,557

Assumptions

Pay Increases 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Precept Increases 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Government Grant Reductions (Cash Basis) -5.1% -0.6% -0.6% -0.6% -0.6%  
 

5.2 Significant progress has been made since February in setting out the plans to balance the 

budget for both 2016/17 and beyond. The MTFP set out within this paper for approval is 

balanced for the next 4 years, it provides a stable platform from which to invest in areas of 

priority within the Police and Crime Plan, particularly vulnerability, and if current and future 

plans are delivered in a co-ordinated and planned way should continue to drive efficiency 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
18 

and effectiveness within the organisation which in turn should aid investments in future 

years.   

 

 

6. Capital Financing and Expenditure 

 

6.1 The assets owned by the PCC are a vital platform for the delivery of the Police and Crime 

Plan, with the overall purpose of the capital plan to provide sufficient funding to renew the 

asset base of the organisation, informed by condition deficiency surveys, ‘fit for purpose’ 

reviews, equipment replacement programmes, business continuity requirements and invest 

to save expenditure. Plans have been drawn up and are being developed for capital 

investment which would aid the organisation in delivering against the Police and Crime Plan. 

 

6.1 Capital Grant 

The PCC is expected to receive £508k in terms of Capital Grant in 2016/17, this is £332k, or 

40%, lower than in 2015/16. If the PCC wants, or needs, to spend more on Capital 

Expenditure than this Grant provides then the options are as follows: 

 

• Borrowing money (either through loans or from current cash balances) to fund 

Capital Purchases. 

• The sale of Capital Assets resulting in a Capital Receipt. 

• A contribution from the Revenue Budget 

• The Use of Reserves 

 

6.2 At the end of 2014/15 the PCC had reserves set aside for Capital that totalled £18.3m. The 

table below shows how this is planned to be utilised over the coming years.  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
19 

CAPITAL AND REVENUE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

TOTAL from

SUMMARY 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

 2015/16 to 

2020/21 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Available Reserves Brought forward 18,298               10,689      1,683      3,129      4,545      4,777       

Capital Grant 840                   508          508        508        508        518          3,391                 

Capital Receipts 1,039                 - - - - - 1,039                 

Estimated future Capital Receipts from Estates Strategy - 4,425       3,205      2,090      - 1,634       11,355               

RCCO from Revenue 1,980                 3,449       3,697      3,645      3,513      3,513       19,798               

Transfers from Revenue 1,347                 55            - - - 1,378       2,781                 

Transfers to/from Earmarked Reserves 125                   125          - - - - 250                    

External Borrowing - 5,000       - - - - 5,000                 

Internal Borrowing 813                   - - - - - 813                    

Leasing - 3,045       - - - - 3,045                 

Estimated Revenue Underspend 2,100                 - - - - - 2,100                 

Estimated Capital Underspend 1,278                 - - - - - 1,278                 

Transfer from General Reserve - - - 562        - - 562                    

 

Projected Funding Available 27,821               27,297      9,093      9,935      8,566      11,820      51,411               

Capital and Revenue Project Expenditure Plans

ISD 11,706               1,127       680        527        976        862          15,877               

Transport 2,822                 1,303       1,227      1,524      1,097      1,522       9,494                 

Other Rolling Programmes 1,044                 1,084       1,100      1,094      1,080      1,235       6,637                 

Estimated Estates Strategy 12,985               2,627       633        1,045      - 817          18,107               

Property and Facilities 2,123                 1,103       1,654      1,199      638        1,236       7,953                 

Externally Funded 320                   - - - - - 320                    

Other Projects 1,223                 3,279       671        - - - 5,172                 

Estimated slippage not yet processed ( 15,091) 15,091      - - - - -

17,131               25,614      5,964      5,389      3,790      5,672       63,560               

Earmarked and Capital Receipts 

Reserves Carried Forward 10,689               1,683       3,129      4,545      4,777      6,149       6,149                  
 

6.3 Since the February 2015 budget was approved the PCC has authorised a number of 

significant investments, including the purchase of Alverton Court and the wider Estates 

Strategy. The financial implications of those decisions have been incorporated into the 

Capital plans as set out below. 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
20 

Overall CRDP Expenditure Plans 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT DRAFT

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Rolling Programmes (see Appendix B) 3,277 3,850 3,585 3,260

Small items fund 250 250 250 250

General Unallocated Fund 446 484 431 211

ICT Strategy 5 5 5 5

Refurbishment of Northallerton Police Station 80 0 14 5

Estates Strategy 2,245 587 1,045 0

Communications Strategy 17

NYP Exhibit Storage Infrastructure - Phase 2 1,223

Integrated Dog Support Unit (IDSU) 36

Vulnerability Investment 294

Total 'New Schemes' 7,872 5,176 5,329 3,730

Schemes Carried Fwd from Previous Years (estimated)

ICT - Revenue 645

Other revenue Schemes 98

Estates Capital Rolling Programme 4,881

Fleet and Plant Capital Rolling Programmes 1,399

ICT Capital Programme 8,007

Other Capital Schemes 61

Total Carried Forward Expenditure Plans (Estimated) 15,091 0 0 0

Total Forecast Capital and Development Programme 22,963 5,176 5,329 3,730  
 

 

6.4 The timing of the delivery of some of these plans needs to be reviewed to mitigate significant 

levels of slippage between financial years. The revenue consequences, both in terms of the 

savings that are expected to be delivered from the implementation of both the Estates 

strategy and the wider investment plans along with the costs of borrowing to fund the 

Capital programme have been incorporated into the overall MTFP. 

 

6.5 While the capital plans around the Estates are well developed it is expected that further 

investment in IT will be needed across the MTFP period particularly around servers, data 

storage and telephony. These are likely to be timed to coincide with the movement of the 

Data Centre from Newby Wiske. The costs and timing of this will be incorporated into future 

plans as this becomes better defined. 

 

6.6 The organisation needs to consider the scope and volume of how many schemes are 

currently factored into 2016/17 and whether they all can be delivered. In addition any new 

schemes that are proposed in year should be viewed and reviewed against a Capital and 

Development programme that totals nearly £23m in 2016/17, when assessing whether they 

can be delivered, if they are a higher priority that those already approved and the 

organisations true capacity to manage more development.  

 

 

6.7 The CIPFA Prudential Code of Practice is a key element in the system of capital finance.  

Under this system individual PCC’s are responsible for deciding the level of their affordable 

borrowing having regard to the prudential code. The associated decision note ‘2016/17 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management’ will provide the PCC with reasonable 

assurance that the proposed Capital Plan and its financing are within prudential limits. 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
21 

 

7. Reserves and Risks 

 

7.1 A specific report from the PCC CFO in relation to the Robustness of the Estimates within the 

MTFP and the Adequacy of the Reserves covers reserves and risks in more detail and the PCC 

is asked to consider and take note of this report prior to approving the 2016/17 Budget and 

MTFP. A summary of the reserves balances both currently, and projected, are attached at 

Appendix C for information.   

 
 

8. Consultations Carried Out 

 

The below table should include who has been consulted and their feedback.  Not all departments will need 

to be consulted with on every proposal, however, they should all be considered:   

 
 

Name  Department Comments 

Will Naylor Office of the PCC No 

Jane Palmer Financial Services No 

Lisa Winward Local Policing No 

Lisa Winward Beyond Local Policing No 

Rosemarie Holmes  Human Resources Noted below 17/2/16 

Jane Wintermeyer Joint Corporate Legal Services No 

Louise Wood Corporate Communications No 

Jonathan Garrett Property and Facilities No 

Sudeep Chatterjee Information and Communications 

Technology 
No 

Bob Brigginshaw Transport No 

Jenni Newberry Joint Corporate Commissioning and 

Partnership Services 
No 

Nicola Johnston Procurement No 

Maria Earles Organisation and Development No 

Sarah Wintringham Information Management No 

 

 

9. Compliance Checks 

 

Financial Implications/Value for money: 

This Decision Note has been compiled by the Chief Finance Officer for the PCC and therefore the financial 

implications are outlined within the report and reflect the comments, advice and recommendations of the 

post holder.   

 

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
22 

Legal Implications: 

Having read this report and having considered such information as has been provided at the time of being 

asked to express this view, the Acting Force Solicitor and Head of Legal Services is satisfied that this report 

does not ask the PCC for North Yorkshire to make a decision which would (or would be likely to) give rise to 

a contravention of the law.  

 

Human Resources Implications:  

Context and content of Decision Notice noted, workforce planning projections and plans are in place and 

will be subject to review and adjustment to reflect changes approved and progressed through internal 

governance forums throughout this period.   

 

Public Access to information 

As a general principle, the Commissioner expects to be able to publish all decisions taken and all matters 

taken into account when reaching the decision.  This Notice will detail all information which the 

Commissioner will disclose into the public domain.  The decision and information will be made available on 

the Commissioner’s website.  

 

Only where material is properly classified as Restricted under the Government Protective Marking Scheme 

or if that material falls within the description at 2(2) of The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Specified 

Information) Order 2011 will the Commissioner not disclose decisions and/or information provided to 

enable that decision to be made.  In these instances, Part 2 will be used to detail those matters considered 

to be restricted.  Information in Part 2 will not be published. 

 

All decisions taken by the Commissioner will be subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Information 

 

Author(s) and Executive Group Sponsor: Michael Porter, PCC Chief Finance Officer  

Date created:  16 February 2016 

 

Background documents: 

 

I confirm that all the above advice has been sought and received against this and any associated Part 2 

information and I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted for a decision 

 

Signature:     Michael Porter                                                                                                Date: 25 February 2016 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Is there a Part 2 to this Notice – NO 

If Yes, what is the reason for restriction  

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
23 

 
APPENDIX A 

Office of the PCC Budget 2016/17 

PRIVATE OFFICE FOR POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC)

PCC Direct Costs

Cost Centre 7200 PCC Salary costs including pension and NI contributions 70,000

PCC pension and NI contributions 16,871

PCC Travel and Subsistence e.g. mileage 8,500

PCC Telephony and Comms 250

OPCC - Staffing Costs

Cost Centre 7210 Private Office Staffing 273,087

Other staffing costs - Travel 9,000

Other staffing costs - Subsistence 500

Other staffing costs - Recruitment 5,000

OPCC - Premises and Office Activities

Non Employee Advertising e.g. statutory notices 3,500

Running Costs - Office Expenses 14,993

Accommodation - Premises Costs 29,917

Communications and IT Costs 5,983

                   PCC Private Office Total 437,601

STATUTORY OFFICER FUNCTIONS

Cost Centres 7205, 7206, 7213 and 7230

Chief Finance Officer (CFO - M Porter) - Salary & travel costs 49,215

CFO - Subscription 500

Chief Executive Officer (CEO - J Carter) 151,941

CEO - APCCCE subscription 1,000

CEO - Travel & Subsistence 4,000

CEO - Communication 500

Courses and Conferences 1,000

Miscellaneous incl PATS Subscriptions 7,000

Independent Audit Committee Travelling 1,500

Independent Panel Members 1,500

Custody Visitors 13,577

External Audit 32,430

Internal Audit 33,742

APCC subscription 21,595

LGYH subscription 3,000

Statutory Officer Functions Total   322,500

SERVICES TO THE COMMUNITY

Cost Centre 7212

Hire of Premises 4,500

Public Engagement 145,970

   Services to the Community Total 150,470

TOTAL PRIVATE OFFICE FOR POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (OPCC) 910,571

Budget

2016/17 on

PCC FOR NORTH YORKSHIRE CORPORATION SOLE (OPCC)

 



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 

 

 NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED       
 
24 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
CRDP Rolling Programme 
 

FUTURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROFILE - PURCHASES

ESTATES DEPARTMENT

Year Prior 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total to 2020/21

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Property Costs £1,569 £851 £735 £1,095 £2,550 £6,801

Estimated Savings from Estates Strategy (£607) £742 £390 (£522) (£1,374) (£1,370)

TOTALS - £963 £1,594 £1,125 £573 £1,176 £5,431

ICT DEPARTMENT

Year Prior 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total to 2020/21

6198 ISRP -  COMPUTERS AND PRINTERS £173 £194 £239 £274 £229 £1,108

6199 ISRP -  SERVERS & INFRASTRUCTRE £230 £220 £220 £250 £250 £1,170

6200 ISRP -  TELEPHONY & RADIO INFRASTRUCTRE £73 £43 £63 £43 £43 £265

6201 ISRP -  NETWORK & EQUIPMENT INFRASTRUCTRE £174 £215 - £404 £340 £1,133

6202 ISRP -  DATA STORAGE & INFRASTRUCTURE - - - - - -

TOTALS - £650 £672 £522 £971 £862 £3,676

TECHNICAL ASSETS

Year Prior 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total to 2020/21

6426 P&E - CUSTODY - ALCOHOL £24 £30 £16 £16 £45 £131

6427 P&E - ANPR £88 £88 £88 £251 £100 £615

6428 P&E - ROADS POLICING £12 £12 £12 £12 £12 £59

6430 P&E - CORPORATE COMMS £2 £3 - - - £6

6431 P&E - PSD SPECIALIST £4 - - - £5 £9

6432 P&E - NST - CORE BUSINESS £1 £1 £1 £11 £1 £16

6478 P&E - Digital Forensic Unit £12 £22 £14 £4 £41 £91

6479 P&E - Technical Surveillance Unit £113 £68 £114 £190 £144 £629

6480 P&E - Camera Office £13 - - - - £13

6481 P&E - CBRN - - £5 - £5 £10

6482 P&E - CIU £18 £53 £96 £2 £32 £201

6483 P&E - Covert Standards - £25 - - - £25

6484 P&E - CSU £11 £4 - £1 £11 £27

6485 P&E - Financial Investigation - £2 - - - £2

6486 P&E - Firearms £20 £20 £20 £30 £20 £110

6487 P&E - Firearms Licensing - £0 - - - £0

6488 P&E - Fraud £2 - - - - £2

6489 P&E - Investigation Hubs - - - - £5 £5

6490 P&E - MCU - - £4 £81 - £84

6491 P&E - OCU £1 £2 £12 - £3 £18

6492 P&E - Print £21 £14 £20 - £2 £57

6493 P&E - Video Library £12 - - - - £12

6516 PSU £8 £8 £8 £8 £8 £40

6465 CYBER CRIME - £5 £5 - £23 £32

ADSL - - - £14 £22 £36

TOTALS - £362 £358 £413 £619 £478 £2,231

TRANSPORT  DEPARTMENT

Year Prior 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total to 2020/21

No of vehicles 82 64 99 55

NEW VEHICLE ACQUISITION £1,105 £1,036 £1,279 £768 £1,228 £5,416

CONVERSION COST £224 £218 £283 £372 £321 £1,418

LIVERY COSTS £8 £2 £7 £2 £5 £24

OTHER ROLE EQUIPMENT £38 £43 £28 £27 £40 £175

Totals - £1,375 £1,299 £1,596 £1,169 £1,594 £7,032

Slippage from previous year £937.7 £938

Estimated Savings from MAUDS (£72) (£72) (£72) (£72) (£72) (£360)

TOTALS £937.7 £1,303 £1,227 £1,524 £1,097 £1,522 £7,610
Year  5 is an average of the previous 4 years including the slippage

TOTALS £937.7 £3,277 £3,850 £3,585 £3,260 £4,038 £18,947  
 

 

 


